12400 Series
Level Transmitter / Controller
ATEX Instruction Manual
& Safety Guide (Rev. A-bis)
Advanced Level Measurement:
• SIL2-capable Liquid Level Transmitter
• Low and high level switch integrated functions
• Easy installation and simple operation

• Or, to a 4-20mA current, generated by a PID algorithm derived from the error between the actual level of liquid and the local set point,
when configured as a level controller.
2. Type 12400 Numbering System
12 4 a b c d
Model Action Mounting Protection Housing
Material
4 - HART
communication
protocol, LCD
display and
push buttons,
SIL certified
1 –  Controller with
adjustable switches
and second 4-20 mA
analogue output signal:
AO_1, AO_2,
DO_1, DO_2
2 –  Transmitter:
AO_1
3 –  Transmitter with
adjustable switches
and second 4-20 mA
analogue output signal:
AO_1, AO_2,
DO_1, DO_2
0 –  Top and bottom,
Screwed, BW or SW
1 –  Top and bottom,
Flanged
2 –  Side and side,
Flanged
3 –  Top vessel, Flanged
4 –  Side vessel, Flanged
5 –  Top and side,
Screwed, BW or SW
6 –  Side and bottom,
Screwed, BW or SW
7 –  Side and bottom,
Flanged
8 –  Top and side,
Flanged
9 –  Side and side,
Screwed, BW or SW
1 –  FM & FMc
SI, NI, DIP, XP
and Nema 4X-6P
2 – JIS, Xproof
3 –  CU TR,
IS, Xproof
and IP 66/67
4 –  INMETRO,
IS, Xproof
5 –  ATEX & IECEx
IS, Xproof,
and IP 66/67
6 –  Other approvals
(based on ATEX /
IECEx)
7 –  Other approvals
(not based on
ATEX / IECEx)
1 –  Aluminum with
epoxy painting
2 – Stainless steel
Note: only the Transmitter function is SIL certified.
3  |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2019 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
3. Technical Specifications
3.1 Performances
Refer to specific gravities between 0.15 and 1.4 with a standard displacer 907 cm3 @ 1362 g.
• Accuracy: ± 0.5 %